
 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DP001296 
 

SUN PORCH HOMES LTD. 
Name of Owner(s) of Land (Permittee) 

 
450 & 460 IRWIN STREET 

Civic Addresses 
 
 

1. This development permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the 
bylaws of the municipality applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this permit. 

 
2. This development permit applies to and only to those lands within the 

municipality described below, and any and all buildings, structures and other 
developments thereon: 
 
Legal Description: 
 
LOT 8, SECTION 1, NANAIMO DISTRICT, PLAN 2921 
LOT 9, SECTION 1, NANAIMO DISTRICT, PLAN 2921 
PID No. 001-747-274 & 004-150-881 
 

3. The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the 
following terms and conditions and provisions of this permit and any plans 
and specifications hereto which shall form a part thereof. 
 
Schedule A Subject Property Map 
Schedule B Site and Parking Plan 
Schedule C Building Elevations and Details 
Schedule D Landscape Plan and Details 
 

4. If the landowner does not substantially start any construction with respect to 
which this permit was issued within two years after the date it was issued, the 
permit lapses. 

 
5. This permit is not a building permit, nor does it constitute approval of any 

signage. Separate applications must be made for a building permit and sign 
permit. 

 
6. This permit shall prevail in the event of a bylaw conflict. 
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TERMS OF PERMIT 
 
The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows: 
1. Section 6.10.2 Fence Height – to increase the maximum permitted combined 

height of a retaining wall and fence within a (south) side yard setback from 
1.2m up to 3.0m as shown on Schedule C. 

 
2. Section 10.5.1 Siting of Buildings – to reduce the minimum required front 

yard setback (abutting Irwin Street) from 4.5m to 3.6m, as shown on 
Schedule B. 

 
3. Section 10.5.1 Siting of Buildings – to reduce each minimum required north 

side yard setback from 3.0m to 1.5m, as shown on Schedule B. 
 
4. Section 10.6.1 Size of Buildings – to increase the maximum permitted height 

of a principal building from 10.0m to 10.9m as shown on Schedule C. 
 
The City of Nanaimo “Off-Street Parking Regulations Bylaw 2018 No. 7266” is varied 

as follows: 
1. Section 4.3 Small Car Spaces – to increase the maximum percentage of 

small car parking spaces from 40% to 50%. 
 
 

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT 
 
1. The subject property shall be developed generally in accordance with the 

Site and Parking Plan, prepared by Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, dated 
2024-FEB-01, as shown on Schedule B. 

 
2. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the 

Building Elevations and Details, prepared by Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, 
dated 2024-FEB-04, as shown on Schedule C.  

 
3. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the 

Landscape Plan and Details prepared by 4 Site Landscape Architecture and 
Site Planning, dated 2024-JAN-30, as shown on Schedule D. 

 
4. Consolidation of the two parcels comprising of 450 & 460 Irwin Street (Lots 8 

& 9), prior to building permit issuance.  
 
5. Registration of an easement which includes the City as a signatory over 450 

Irwin Street (Lot 7) in favour of 450 & 460 Irwin Street (Lots 8 & 9) for vehicle 
and pedestrian access to Baker Street following consolidation of the lots, 
prior to building permit issuance.  
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FRAGRANT PLANTS

BOLLARD LIGHTS (x20)
MODEL: LEDPATH003D
DESC.: BOLLARD W/
X-SHAPED LUMINAIRE
FINISH: BLACK
CONTACT: DALS
PHONE: 877-430-1818

WALL LIGHT (x18)
TBD BY ARCHITECTURAL

POLE LIGHT(x1)
TBD BY ARCHITECTURAL

LIGHTING LEGEND & SCHEDULE PAVER TYPES BENCH (x2)
MODEL: MODEL 82
SIZE: 4' BENCH
MATERIAL: RECYCLED PLASTIC
CONTACT: VICTOR STANLEY
PHONE: 1-800-368-2573

SHORT TERM BIKE RACKS (x1)
MODEL: 500 BIKE RACK (5 STALLS,
MOUNTED TO CONCRETE PAD)
SUPPLIER: MAGLIN SITE FURNITURE

ONSITE TREES MEET BC LANDSCAPE STANDARDS FOR TREE PLANTING AND REQUIRES A
MINIMUM AVAILABLE SOIL VOLUME OF BOULEVARD TREES OF 8 M3 FOR SMALL CLASS
TREES, 12 M3 FOR MEDIUM CLASS TREES AND 16 M3 FOR LARGE CLASS TREES. IF
SUFFICIENT SOIL VOLUME CANNOT BE PROVIDED, SOIL CELLS UNDER THE ADJACENT
HARDSCAPE IS THE PREFERRED METHOD OF PROVIDING SOIL VOLUME. SHOULD SOIL
VOLUME BE ACHIEVED IN THE BOULEVARD PLANTING AREAS WITHOUT SOIL CELLS,
ROOT BARRIER IS REQUIRED ALONG ALL HARD SCAPE ADJACENT TO THE TREE PLANTING
LOCATIONS.
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POST CAPS TYPICAL
ON 2" SQUARE
ALUMINUM POSTS.

FINISH GRADE - REFER TO
DWG # L-1 FOR SURFACING.

BOLT DOWN FLANGE
TYPICAL.  DRILL, BOLT,
AND EXPOXY ALL
CONNECTIONS.

POWDER COAT
FINISH AND COLOUR
TO APPROVAL
OF LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.

1" SQUARE ALUMINUM TOP RAIL,
MIDDLE RAIL, AND BASE RAIL.

5/8" SQUARE ALUMINUM UPRIGHT
PICKETS @ 4" MAX SPACING

DECORATIVE ALUMINUM PICKET CASTINGS - LAWLER
'CAMBRIDGE No. 7836' X3 PER PANEL.
CONTACT:  GEO BEZDAN SALES LTD.
PHONE:  1-800-663-6356

SUPPORT PICKETS C/W 10 DIMPLE TWIST.
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6 x 6" PRESSURE TREATED 
  CEDAR POSTS

4 x 4" ROUGH SAWN CEDAR CAP RAIL 
- NOTCH POST TO FIT.  BOLT TO POST
- 2 PER CONNECTION

1 x 2" S4S CEDAR TRIM FRAME

1 x 6" ROUGH SAWN CEDAR BOARDS   
FOR INFILL PANELS C/W 1/2" SPACES

4 x 4" ROUGH SAWN CEDAR BASE RAIL
- NOTCH POST TO FIT.  BOLT TO POST
- 2 PER CONNECTION

HEAVY DUTY GALVANIZED STEEL POST 
SADDLES C/W EXTRA LONG ANCHOR 
TAILS - 1 PER POST

FINISH GRADE

12"  x 3'-0" 30 Mpa CONCRETE POST 
FOOTINGS.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR 
SPECIFICATIONS

COMPACTED SUBGRADE TO 98 % S.P.D.3
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NOTE: REFER TO L1 & CIVIL
PLANS FOR WALL GRADING

SCALE

DATE

DRAWN BY

#408-1581H HILLSIDE AVENUE
VICTORIA, BC   V8T 2C1

THE DRAWINGS, DESIGN IDEAS AND
FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION DEPICTED
HEREIN ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
JOYCE REID TROOST ARCHITECT. ALL
COMMON-COPY AND PROPERTY RIGHTS
ARE EXPRESSLY RESERVED. THEY ARE NOT
TO BE REUSED, COPIED, REPRODUCED,
OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSES NOR ARE
THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO A THIRD PARTY
WITHOUT EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT.
IN THE EVENT OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED USE
OF THESE PLANS BY A THIRD PARTY, THE
THIRD PARTY SHALL NOT HOLD JOYCE
REID TROOST ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE.

FORSITE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
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forsiteland@hotmail.com
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REV. DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4   SITE
12022-09-21 PRELIM. CONCEPT PLAN - FOR REVIEW

1:10022022-10-07 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED
32022-11-08 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED
42023-07-31 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED
52023-12-13 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED
62024-01-30 CONCEPT PLAN - REVISED
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